

NO. 37588-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HUGH ALLEN PUTNAM

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF WASHINGTON, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, DISABILITY  
RIGHTS WASHINGTON, PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, FRED  
T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY,  
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, and  
WASHINGTON INNOCENCE PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT.

---

Amy Muth, WSBA #31862  
Natalie Findley-Wolf, WSBA #40925  
ACLU-WA Cooperating Attorneys

LAW OFFICE OF AMY MUTH, PLLC  
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3140  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 682-3053

[amy@amymuthlaw.com](mailto:amy@amymuthlaw.com)  
[natalie@amymuthlaw.com](mailto:natalie@amymuthlaw.com)

Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196  
John Midgley, WSBA #6511  
Jaime Hawk, WSBA #35632  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
(206) 624-2184  
[talner@aclu-wa.org](mailto:talner@aclu-wa.org)  
[jmidgely@aclu-wa.org](mailto:jmidgely@aclu-wa.org)  
[jhawk@aclu-wa.org](mailto:jhawk@aclu-wa.org)

Additional counsel

Nicholas Allen, WSBA #42990  
Nicholas B. Straley, WSBA #25963  
Janet S. Chung, WSBA #28535  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-1122  
[Nick.Allen@columbialegal.org](mailto:Nick.Allen@columbialegal.org)  
[Nick.Straley@columbialegal.org](mailto:Nick.Straley@columbialegal.org)  
[Janet.Chung@columbialegal.org](mailto:Janet.Chung@columbialegal.org)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES

Heather McKimmie, WSBA #36730  
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON  
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(t) 206.324.1521  
[heatherm@dr-wa.org](mailto:heatherm@dr-wa.org)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083  
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808  
Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837  
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC  
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
901 12th Ave  
Seattle, WA 98122  
Tel: (206) 398-4394  
[changro@seattleu.edu](mailto:changro@seattleu.edu)  
[leeme@seattleu.edu](mailto:leeme@seattleu.edu)  
[levinje@seattleu.edu](mailto:levinje@seattleu.edu)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Prachi Dave, WSBA No. 50498  
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION  
110 Prefontaine Place S., Suite 502  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(t) 206.392.0050

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

III. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

V. ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. CrR 7.8(b)(5) allows sentencing judges to vacate judgments because of confinement changes that were not anticipated at the time of the sentencing hearing and that materially alter the situation of the defendant. .... 6

    B. Courts must be empowered with discretion to consider COVID-19 vulnerabilities, regardless of whether the sentence imposed prior to or during the pandemic..... 9

VI. CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT CASES**

*State v. Brand*, 120 Wn.2d 365, 369, 842 P.2d 470 (1992)..... 6

**WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

*State v. Cortez*, 73 Wn. App.838, 871 P.2d 660 (1994)..... 6

*State v. Olivera-Avila*, 89 Wn. App. 313, 949 P.2d 824 (1997)..... 6

*State v. Smith*, 159 Wn. App. 694, 247 P.3d 775 (2011) .....6, 7, 8, 11

**COURT RULES**

CrR 7.8(b)(5) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ACLU of Wash., *Jail Population Tracker*, <https://www.aclu-wa.org/pages/aclu-washington-jail-population-tracker> (last visited December 30, 2020) ..... 11

ACLU of Wash., *Jail Population Tracker*, <https://www.aclu-wa.org/pages/aclu-washington-jail-population-tracker> (last visited December 30, 2020). ..... 11

Amended Order, *In the Matter of Statewide Response by Washington State Courts to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency*, No. 25700-B-607..... 10

Christopher Blackwell, *Covid-19 is spreading wildly in prisons like mine. We should get the vaccine early*, Wash. Post, Dec. 11, 2020, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/covid-prison-vaccine->

priority/2020/12/11/0484c6cc-3a58-11eb-bc68-96af0daae728\_story.html..... 5, 6

*Decarcerating Correctional Facilities during COVID-19: Advancing Health, Equity, and Safety,*” (Nat’l Acad. Press 2020), <https://www.nap.edu/read/25945/chapter/2> (last visited January 1, 20 ..... 2, 3

Derr et al.,*States are Shutting Down Prisons as Guards are Crippled by Covid-19*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 2021, <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/01/us/coronavirus-prisons-jails-closing.html>..... 2, 3

Jaime Hawk, ACLU of Wash., *Don’t Go Back – Washington Jails Should Permanently Adopt Practices That Led to Reductions in Populations Due to COVID-19*,”August 31, 2020. .... 11

Office of the Corrections Ombuds, *Coyote Ridge Correctional Center Outbreak Investigation*, (Nov. 30, 2020), <https://oco.wa.gov/sites/default/files/CRCC%20Outbreak%20Investigation%20Final.pdf>. .... 4

Wash Dep’t of Corr., *DOC Population/Caseload vs. Forecast Report*, (November 2020) <https://www.doc.wa.gov/docs/publications/reports/400-RE001.pdf> ..... 3

Wash. Dep’t of Corr., *COVID-19 Data*, <https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/covid-19/data.htm#confirmed> (last visited December 29, 2020). .... 3

Wash. Dep’t of Corr., *COVID-9 Data, Comparative Jurisdictions*, <https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/covid-19/data-comparative-jurisdictions.htm> (last visited December 29, 2020)..... 4

Wash. Dep’t of Corr., *COVID-9 Data, Testing, Isolation & Quarantine*, <https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/covid-19/data.htm#testing> (last visited December 29, 2020). .... 4
